

Nos. 13-35513 and 13-35518

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**ROCKY BIXBY; LAWRENCE ROBERTA; RONALD BJERKLUND;
CHARLES ELLIS; MATTHEW HADLEY; COLT CAMPREDON;
VITO PACHECO; BRIAN HEDIN; CHARLES SEAMON; AARON
ST. CLAIR; BYRON GREER; JASON ARNOLD,
*Plaintiffs—Appellees—Cross-Appellants,***

v.

**KBR, INC.; KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC.,
*Defendants—Appellants—Cross-Appellees.***

Appeal from United States District Court for the District of Oregon
Paul Papak, Magistrate Judge; Case No. 3:09-cv-00632-PK

**MOTION OF INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE
COUNSEL AND AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL TO FILE
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES KBR, INC. AND KELLOGG
BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC.**

[Submitted concurrently with Amici Curiae Brief]

Mary-Christine Sungaila
Patrick Kelly
Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.
600 Anton Blvd., #1400
Costa Mesa, CA 92626-7689
Telephone: (714) 427-7000
Facsimile: (714) 427-7799
mcsungaila@swlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae International Association of Defense
Counsel and American Chemistry Council*

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF

Amici Curiae International Association of Defense Counsel (IADC) and American Chemistry Council (ACC) respectfully move for leave to file the attached *amici curiae* brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(C)(5)	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. BACKGROUND: THE INJURY REQUIREMENT.....	5
II. THE MAJORITY OF COURTS TO CONSIDER THE ISSUE HAVE DETERMINED THAT SUBCELLULAR INJURY DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A PHYSICAL INJURY THAT CAN GIVE RISE TO AN EMOTIONAL DISTRESS FEAR OF FUTURE INJURY CLAIM	8
III. THE MINORITY OF COURTS THAT HAVE PERMITTED SUBCELLULAR EMOTIONAL DISTRESS CLAIMS STILL REQUIRE SOME EVIDENCE OF ONGOING GENETIC CHANGE, WHICH IS LACKING HERE	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO 9TH CIRCUIT RULES 28-4,29-2(C)(2) AND (3), 32-2 OR 32-4 FOR CASE NOS. 13-35513 AND 13-35518.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Abuan v. General Elec. Co.,
3 F.3d 329 (9th Cir. 1993) 10

Brafford v. Susquehanna Corp.,
586 F.Supp. 14 (D. Colo. 1984) 15

Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
618 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2010) 12

Dumontier v. Schlumberger Technology Corp.,
543 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2008) 9

E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc. v. Lloyd’s & Companies,
241 F.3d. 154 (2d Cir. 2001) 14

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Products Liab. Litig.,
528 F.Supp.2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 14

In re Rezulin Products Liab. Litig.,
361 F.Supp.2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 10

June v. Union Carbide Corp. Nuclear Reg. Rep. p. 20,
691, 577 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2009) 12

Laswell v. Brown,
683 F.2d 261 (8th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1210 (1983) 12

Mateer v. U.S. Aluminum,
No. 88-2147, 1989 WL 60442 (E.D. Pa. June 6, 1989) 12, 13

Parker v. Brush Wellman,
230 Fed.Appx. 878 (11th Cir. 2007) 15

Paz v. Brush Engineered Materials, Inc.,
555 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2009) 12

Rainer v. Union Carbide Corp.,
402 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2005) 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

Chouinard v. Health Ventures,
39 P. 3d 951 (Or. Ct. App. 2002) 8

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Albright,
No. 12-15, 2013 WL 673738 (Md. Feb. 26, 2013) 13, 14

Goodall v. United Illuminating,
No. 04-950115437, 1998 WL 914274
(Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 15, 1998) 13

Lowe v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
183 P. 3d 181 (Or. 2008) 8

Paul v. Providence Health System-Oregon,
573 P. 3d 106 (Or. 2012) 8

Rustvold v. Taylor,
14 P. 3d 675 (Or. Ct. App. 2000) 8

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 26.1 1

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 29(b) 4

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 29(c) 1

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 29(c)(5) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barry B. Cepelewicz & Eric Watt Weichmann, *Genetic Injury in Toxic Tort Cases: What Science Can and Cannot Prove*, 62 DEF. COUNSEL J. 201 (April 1995) (“*Genetic Injury in Toxic Tort Cases*”) 6, 7

Anthony G. Hopp, *Not so Fast: The DNA Revolution in Toxic Tort Practice is Still a Long Way Off*, Mealey’s Emerging Toxic Torts, Vol 17, #18 (December 16, 2008) 7

Bill Charles Wells, *The Grin Without the Cat: Claims for Damages from Toxic Exposure without Present Injury*, Master of Laws Thesis,

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
George Washington University July 6, 1993) (republished at 18 Wm. & Mary Envtl. L. & Pol'y Rev. 285 (1994)	6, 7
Gary E. Marchant, <i>Toxicogenomics and Toxic Torts</i> , Trends in Biotechnology Vol. 20, No. 8 (Aug. 2002)	5, 6
Scott D. Marrs, <i>Mind Over Body: Trends Regarding the Physical Injury Requirement in Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress and "Fear of Disease" Cases</i> , 28 Tort & Ins. L. J. 1 (1992-1993) (collecting cases).....	8
